(1) Persons licensed as chauffeurs under the laws of the state of Minnesota while operating motor vehicles in the performance of their duties as such chauffeurs;

(2) Any person while driving or operating a motor vehicle in the service of the Army, Navy, or Marine Corps of the United States;

(3) Any person while driving or operating any farm tractor, or implement of husbandry temporarily operated or moved on a highway;

(4) A non-resident who is at least 15 years of age and who has in his immediate possession a valid driver's license issued to him in his home state or country may operate a motor vehicle in this state only as a driver;

(5) Any non-resident who is at least 18 years of age, whose home state or country does not require the licensing of drivers may operate a motor vehicle as a driver only, for a period of not more than 90 days in any calendar year if the motor vehicle so operated is duly registered for the current calendar year in the home state or country of such non-resident."

Sec. 3. Law amended.—Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 2720-145h, is amended to read as follows:

"2720-145h. Violations a misdemeanor—exceptions.—Any person whose driver's license or driving privilege has been canceled, suspended or revoked as provided in this act, and who shall operate any motor vehicle, the operation of which requires a driver's license, upon the streets or highways in this state while such license or privilege is canceled, suspended or revoked shall be guilty of a misdemeanor."

Approved April 7, 1943.

## CHAPTER 332-S. F. No. 834.

An act to validate certain conveyances by the state auditor pursuant to Mason's Supplement 1940, Section 2139-27b to 2139-27k.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyances by state auditor validated.—All conveyances heretofore executed by the state auditor pursuant to Ma-

## SESSION LAWS

[Chap.

son's Supplement 1940, Sections 2139-27b to 2139-27k, regular and proper in all respects save that a caption containing the venue of the acknowledgment thereof by him, as certified by a notary public or other person authorized to take and certify the same, was omitted, are, together with the records thereof, if the same shall have been recorded, hereby declared to be valid and effectual for all purposes notwithstanding such omission, and no action or proceeding to assert a right based on such omission shall be maintained unless commenced within three months after the approval of this act; provided, however, that this act shall not apply so as to prejudice or impair any right or interest involved in any action or proceeding now pending in any court of this state.

Approved April 7, 1943.

## CHAPTER 333-S. F. No. 836.

An act relating to confessions of judgment pursuant to extra Session Laws 1935, Chapter 72, Extra Session Laws 1935, Chapter 72 as amended by Laws 1937, Chapter 486, Laws 1939, Chapter 91, or Laws 1941, Chapter 17, and providing for reinstatement thereof after default.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Defaulted confessions of judgment may be reinstated .--- Any person or persons who have confessed judgment for delinquent taxes pursuant to Extra Session Laws 1935, chapter 72, Extra Session Laws 1935, chapter 72 as amended by Laws 1937, chapter 486, Laws 1939, chapter 91, or Laws 1941, chapter 17, and who have defaulted in the payments to be made thereunder may remove the default and reinstate the confessed judgment by making and filing with the county auditor prior to De-cember 31, 1943, a written request that the confessed judgment be reinstated and tendering therewith an amount sufficient to pay all delinquent installments with interest, together with proper receipts showing payment of the taxes, including current taxes, required to be paid by the confessed judgment. Upon receipt of the request and payment of all sums herein required, the county auditor shall note the reinstatement upon his records and shall immediately deliver the payment received by him to the county. treasurer.

Sec. 2. Fee for reinstatement.—The person or persons reinstating such confession of judgment shall pay the county auditor